

No. 21-717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOES 1–6, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MAINE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mathew D. Staver
Counsel of Record

Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

I. STATE RESPONDENTS’ ATTEMPT TO REFRAME THE ISSUE TO AVOID THE ACTUAL QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT—WHETHER THE STATE MAY TREAT NONRELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS MORE FAVORABLY THAN RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS—CANNOT SAVE THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION FROM ITS DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT..... 3

 A. The First Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Precedent..... 3

 B. The First Circuit’s Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With the Precedent of the Other Circuits..... 8

| | |
|---|----|
| II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S SUBSEQUENT MANDATE ON HEALTHCARE FACILITIES HAS NO BEARING ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BECAUSE IT IS CURRENTLY ENJOINED NATIONWIDE AND IS PRESENTLY BEFORE THIS COURT..... | 11 |
| III. MAINE'S ADOPTION OF A FINAL RULE, WHICH MIRRORS THE INTERIM FINAL RULE IN ITS MATERIAL COMPONENTS, DOES NOT MOOT PETITIONERS' CLAIMS NOR ALTER THE NEED FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-cv-03970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Col. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01329-MTS, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... | 5, 7, 13 |

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2020).....13

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....*passim*

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2

STATUTES

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. 22, § 802(4-B) (2021).....4
